CH \$165.00 5800712

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM554576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT		12/20/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lamons Gasket company	
Street Address:	7300 Airport Blvd.	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77061	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5800712	ISOGUARD
Registration Number:	5800713	ISOMATE
Registration Number:	5800711	ISOTEK
Registration Number:	5800710	DEFENDER
Serial Number:	87014404	O2I
Serial Number:	87014392	ISOFIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:sbelding@velaw.comCorrespondent Name:Sean P. BeldingAddress Line 1:1001 Fannin St.

Address Line 2: #2500

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Sean P. BeldingSIGNATURE:/Sean P. Belding/

DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=TriMas - Lamons Trademark Release 6363-0399 (Executed)#page1.tif		
source=TriMas - Lamons Trademark Release 6363-0399 (Executed)#page2.tif		
source=TriMas - Lamons Trademark Release 6363-0399 (Executed)#page3.tif		
source=TriMas - Lamons Trademark Release 6363-0399 (Executed)#page4.tif		

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Partial Termination") dated as of December 20, 2019 from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), to LAMONS GASKET COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, located at 7300 Airport Blvd., Houston TX 77061 ("Lamons").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 13, 2013, among TRIMAS CORPORATION ("Holdings"), TRIMAS COMPANY LLC (the "Parent Borrower"), certain subsidiaries of the Parent Borrower (including Lamons, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Parent Borrower) (the "Subsidiary Grantors" and, together with Holdings and the Parent Borrower, the "Grantors") and Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 22, 2018, among the Agent, Holdings, Parent Borrower and Subsidiary Grantors signatory thereto (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Lamons, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in the Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was filed with Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 25, 2018 at Reel 6363 and Frame 0399;

WHEREAS, Lamons has sold or disposed of the Released Collateral (as defined below) to a Person other than a Credit Party (as that term is defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, at the request of the Parent Borrower, the Agent has agreed to evidence and confirm the termination and release of its Security Interest in the Released Collateral pursuant to Section 6.05(j) of the Credit Agreement and Section 6.14(b) of the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Partial Termination, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Partial Termination and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Partial Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, all of its Security Interest in the U.S. trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released</u>

2

<u>Collateral</u>"), and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. For clarity, the Agent's Security Interest in all Trademark Collateral other than the Released Collateral shall remain in full force and effect.

- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Partial Termination and Release has been executed and delivered by the Agent for the purpose of recording the release of the Security Interest in the Released Collateral herein with the USPTO.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Partial Termination shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Partial Termination by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By:

Name: Christopher A. Salek

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

SCHEDULE A – Released Collateral

Released U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Reg./ App. No.
ISOGUARD	5800712
ISOMATE	5800713
ISOTEK	5800711
O2I	87/014404
DEFENDER	5800710
ISOFIT	87/014392

TRADEMARK REEL: 006824 FRAME: 0336

RECORDED: 12/23/2019